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The present report contains the results 6f the meteorological and the seismological observations in the
observatory during the year 1912. No alteration is done In the kinds and the methods of observations. The
observations and the computations were done by DMessrs. T. Oyama and K. Aoki under the superintendence
‘of Dr. M. Hashimoto.

The following are to be generally noticed with respect to the meteorological observations :

Hours of observations. —The Japanese Central Standard Time (mean time of the meridian 9 east

from Greenwich) is adopted.

Air Pressure. —The barometric readings in millimetres are reduced only to freezing point of water ;
the corrections to sea level and to standard gravity are given at the bottoms of the respective
pages.

Air and Earth Temperatures.—The degrees are given in Centigrades.

Wind. —The velocity is expressed in metres per second. The direction is observed according to the
sixteen cardinal points.

Oloud. —The amount is estimated by the scale 0-10, the forms ave of the International classification,
and the direction of motion is observed according to the oight cardinal points.

Tension of Water Vapour.—It is given in millimetres. :
Relative Humidity. —It is given in percentages. \
Precipitation. —The amount is given in millimetres. The number of days is counted only when the

amount is 0.1 mm. or more in a day ; but for those days with either snow, hail, or graupel, the

amount is not taken into consideration. -

Clear and Cloudy Days. —The mean amount of cloud is less than 2 exclusive for the former, and
more than 8 inclusive for the latter.

Duration of Sunshine. —It is recorded by a sunshine-recorder of Jordan's pattern.

-~ Amount of Ozone. —It is observed by means of Sedan’s czonomeler, and is given in scale of 0-10.

Amount of Evaporation. —It is given in millimetres, the daily amount being, according to the instruc-
tion of the Central Meteorological Observatory in Tokio, that which results from 10 a, m. of
the preceding day till 10h a. m. of the day in question.

The occurrence of meteorological phenomena is recorded with the following international symbols:
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Rain

Snow |

Thunder storm

Thunder without lightning
Lightning without thunder
Graupel

Hail

Mist, fog

Hoar frost

Dew

Silver thaw

et

s
-
D
O
W
W
4
~
W
00

Glazed frost
Snow drift
Ice crystals
Solar corona
Solar halo
Lunar corona
Lunar “halo
Gales
Rainbow
Aurora

Dust haze

International
Seismological

Centre

c Cirrus

cs Cirro-stratus
ck Cirro-cumulus
ke Cumulo-cirrus

8C otrato-cirrus

sk Strato-cumulus
I Nimbus
k Cumulus

kn Cumulo-nimbus

8 Stratus

The descriptions of the meteorological instruments are found in thelannual reports for the years 1902, 1904,

1905, and 1910.

The seismological wnstruments in use are two Omori’s lorizontal pendulums, of the same type as that

described in p. 8 of No. 5, “Publication of the Earthquake Investigation Committee in Foreign Language,”

one serving to register the W component, and the other the NS component, of seismological movements.

The nstrumental constants are as follows :

Period of free oscillation

Multiplication of the pointer

Weight of heavy cylinder

Horizontal distance of the centre of the
cylinder from the point of support

Yertical distance between the points&

of support and of suspension

EW Component

Apparatus
17  seconds
100 times
45.0 kilograms

‘» 20 centimetres

104 centimetres

NS Component

Apparatus
20 seconds
20 times

15.0 kilogrf;;ms

40 centimetres

87 centimetres

The éime adopted in the seismological observations is the J apanese Central Standard Time reckoned

Jrom midnight.

June, 1913,

H, Kimura, Rigakuhakushs

Director of the International Latitude Observatory

of Mirsusawa.
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34 SRISMOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS AT MIZUSAWA.
TABLE A.

(Liarthqualkes) Seismologica
| Time of Occurrence ¥ Duré}E-iun Mmztl-nﬂ][ﬂiﬁmgﬂ Character
Total of IIItﬂHHit':f Remarks
(1 W) (N ) E‘E‘;ﬂ;ﬂ‘;‘” (B W) (N 8) Motion
h m q h 1101 aq ni i min mm
1 | January 4 | — — — | 4 068 20] 17.0 o — 0.60 Slow Feeblo
e Bl e R R 0 53 13 61.6 — 0.15 ' "
3 B = (RO A By 4.8 — 0.08 ” "
4 9| 6 22 03| 6 22 o4 10.5 0.65 1.10 Quick - Felt
5 13| 2 14 46| 2 14 b4 3.0 . 0.04 0.02 Plow '
6 19 — | o 88 40 6.4 - 0.25 Quicle 5
7 20 | 13 08 12 | 13 08 09 17.9 0.03 0.06 Slow 5
8 20 R IB R0 14 7.2 i 0.33 5 o
9 R = e e (kg ST 6.1 = 0.02 T '
10 | Febrnary 1| 8 41 07 | 8 40 57 5.4 0.03 0.04 1 5
11 12 | 7 269 7 274 5,7 0.07 0.16 s ¥
12 17| 1 49 08| 1 49 10 4.6 0,10 0.14 Quick '
& 1a 19 |13 056 49 | — 4.5 0.07 = Slow 5
14 | March ZEI0 S 57 B RO RT7 16 4.3 0.06 0.09 " ')
15 10| 7 080 7 080 2.7 0.02 0.02 T 'y
16 10 | 20 10 56 | 20 10 58 10.5 0.09 0.12 ¥ s
17 11|15 25 23 | 15 25 927 3.3 0.02 0.02 O T
18 14 — | 12 28 24 5.4 =5 0.03 o '
19 15 | 16 20 28 | 15 29 18 5.0 0.04 0.05 7 1
20 18 |1 18 49 59 | 18 50 01 5.67 .30 0.50 Quick £
21 181815 W03 e A | EERE T 4.0 0.05 — slow 9
22 95 | 13 59 39 | 13 59 384 13,2 0.08 0.10 9 "
23 | April 13 | 23 38 42 | 23 38 86 2.8 0.07 0.07 Quick i
24 15 | 18 47 09 | 19 47 10 4.1 0.05 0.05 Slow i
25 IREIEIE = 37 a0 B 14.5 ? 1.20 Quick ¥ Felt
26 | May NI 8 R 03 AT I8 03 47 ? 0.31 0.31 % v
27 DRIEES 10 2 5] | PR ? 0.05 0.05 9 T
28 SR EROR BT/ | e 2.7 0.01 B Slow %
29 ey BB aly — 2.1 0.01 — '’ T
30 31 9 33 15| 9 33 15 4.2 0.04 0.04 Quick T
31 SRIETIIIE 5 B O | G = —— 3.3 0.01 - — Slow T
32 3|12 18 50 == 3.4 0.01 — ¥ '
33 SHIEIOTEARGNE 4 6 1| D= = 3.8 0.01 - + o
34 3|13 10 9 - 1.9 0.01 = 5 )
35 312 17 39 = 1.3 0.00 = ¥ "
36 3121 51 10 — 5.4 0.02 — - "
37 3|22 20 59 — 1.6 0.01 — ' ”
38 3|12 338 49 = 1.3 0.01 — ’» "
39 4 — - 4.0 0.06 — Quick ’
40 10 | 16 47 42 | 16 47 43 5.2 0.03 0.02 Slow v
41 T IR1108 1 7 08 — 3.4 ? - ¥ »
492 11 | 11 42 18 s 4.4 0.02 — - ’
43 17 | 22 09 40 | 22 09 45 4,3 0.03 0.03 5 5
44 90 | S5 24 5 b4 a4 S 54 5.8 0.22 0.27 Quick g Felt
45 2001016 57T 20018165 BT 20 6.0 0.24 0,12 Slow '
46 TN EE T D1 S8 | BT S 01 g 2.0 0.03 0.03 2 ¥
47 91 | 12 45 39 |.12 457 2.4 0.02 0.02 . 5
48 93uI a1l 31 45 (91 81 45 60.8 ? ? 3 4
49 OESIRTA MBI EOR B8 e 0T 0.01 — L 5
50 26 L 0 488 0 49.1 11.6 0.13 0.11 =y, '

¥ Japanese Central Standard Time (9h east from Greenwich), reckoned from midnight.
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61
62
63
64

66
67
68
69
70

71
72
73
74
75

16
77
78
79
80

TABLE A.
( Llarthquakes)
= = = S . el BEEE,
Dateo Time of Occurrence ¥ DHEEHUH L'Imjén ;f;lﬁimgn Character
Total of Intensity Remarks
2518 (B W) | (g | Heraaeef cmiwy [ N8y | Motion
May 28 E 41“] 15 I{‘i 41‘“ 19H 5 IE '_IT.;B {]T.nﬁg Quick Feeble Felt
28 | 211149 47 | 21 49 44 28.0 0.10 0.15 Slow 5
31 | <0 31 53 0 31 53 15.9 0.39 0.50 ’% '
31 | 21 31 07 | 21 381 07 8.3 0.06 0.06 ' T
Juno 1121 27 43 | — — — 3.9 0.01 — ' 1)
2121 07 36 4.1 0,01 — = o
3118 12 46 — 3.1 0.01 — ’ T
5115 04 02| 15 04 04 6.9 0.08 0.07 v .
8118 41 56 )13 41 &6 35.5 7 8.35 Quick Weak . | Felt
12 2 20 26 -— 1.8 0.01 — Slow F'eeble
12 5 286 —_ — — 4.4 0.02 — ' ”
12119 16 22 | 19 16 23 11.9 0.41 0.87 Quick '
12| 248 43 20 | 23 48 223 10.7 0.03 0.04 Slow ’9
13 29 15 — 4.9 0.02 — 'y '
13 8 56 21 8 56.6 6.5 0.03 0.04 o "
June 14 | 10 34 22 | 10 34 22 6.4 0.04 0.04 Slow Feeble
15 1 01 4| — — — 6.8 0.01 - ’9 1
19 | 12 58 33 - 4.3 0.02 - o+ T
23 14 23 14.5 6.4 0.03 0.05 .y "
24 47 52 47 53 6.3 0.05 0.07 > ’
29 3 03 48 3 03 48 8.1 0.20 0.21 Quick vy Felt
30 42 23 — 1.5 0.01 — Slow »
30 | 13 44 35 — 4.7 0.02 — ,, T
30 |13 59 H4 | — — — 2.7 0.01 — >> »
30116 33 21 | — — — 0.8 0.00 - % ’
30 | 17 183 31 | — — — 1.3 0.00 —- ' ’
30 | 17 49 49 — 1.0 0.00 —_ 55 ”
30 | 17 52 14 — 0.9 0.00 — o )
30 | 20 28 43 | 20 28 44 6.8 0.12 0.24 Quick ’
30 | 20 58 25 —_ 1.1 0.00 — Slow T
July 1 — | 4 22 03 5.3 - 0.06 v Y
2110 37 26 | 10 37 26 2.3 0.02 0.02 s 2
2111 08 09 | — — — 1.2 0.01 — ”" »
2112 31 04| 12 30 57 4.5 0.02 0.02 ’s ”
5 1 543 —_ - — 1.6 0.00 —- ' 1
0 2 021 — 2.3 0,01 — ' ’
0 3 10 14 3 10 09 2.6 0.02 0.02 T ’
7112 58 41 | 12 58 41 7.3 0.07 0.10 " 1
7117 06 CO | 17 06 04 85.9 7 ? ’ ’
9 1 44 14 — 3.7 0.01 — " ’
7T 02 39 —- 2.7 0.01 — " T
7T 26 04| — — — 1.5 0.01 — ' "
Pulel7 818 H3" LAY 81 ‘58 10.6 0.04 0.05 " T
13 — | .23 33 44 10.8 — 1.00 " T
168 INAT 478 21 T A I 16.0 0.14 0.16 o 5
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96
o
J8
99
100

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

111
112
113
114
115

116
117
113
119
120

121
122
123
124
125

126
127
128
129
130

131
132
133
134
135

136
137
138
139
140

Dato

1912

July

August

September

b
<

25
26
26
20
27

L QO = B

10
15
15
15
15

16
16
18
18
18

19
21
21
22
23

27
28
30

12
15
17

18
18
20
24
28

SEISMOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS AT MIZUSAWA.

TABLE A.
( Barthquakes)
= imEE R,
Time of Ocourrence 1 ]Jm;tgiuu Iﬂ“ﬂ;}i“ﬁl;;ﬁﬂl;“ﬂgﬂ Chinracter
Total of Intensity Remarks
(E W) (N 8) lﬁﬁ‘ﬂ‘;“ﬂ (B W) (N 8) Motion
13 2“11 | : _f. j _B E.Ifl.; UHB; — Slow FFeeble
104G B0 (s o 1.4 0.00 — 5 b
- = 3.27 0.01 — 3 5
21 14.1 = 2.5 0,00 — g +
a1 18.2 e 8.0 0.00 — - ' h
8 26 25 — 19.0 0.17 0.62 5 7
8 15 18| 8 15 25 28.7 0.04 0.15 ,, "
11 85 16 |[.11 35 18 10.2 0.00 0.00 T i
16 49 05 | 16 49 02 22.1 0.01 0.02 ' ,.
9 42 09| 2 42 07 0.2 0.01 0.02 ¥ '
0 12 44 12 44 6.5 0.02 0.04 + ' |
06 55| 8 06 58 9.3 0.02 0.04 5 5
6 20 51| 6 20 b1 28.1 N.03 0.15 5 b
11 12 08 | 11 12 18 92.1 ? ? ¥ i
A7 AR T LT e AR 1T 11.3 ? 1.37 Quik s |
17 49 00 | 17 48 59 8.3 0.02 0.01 Slow .
15 14 09 | 15 14.1 3.7 0.01 0.01 - e
16 11 14 | 16 11 15 3.6 0.01 0.01 T "
22 47 03 | 22 47 03 5.1 0.01 0.00 - +
22 52.9 22 52.7 3.4 0.01 0.01 e T
5 36 54| 5 36 55 2.6 0.01 0.01 ,, »
32.1 — 1.3 0.00 — 5 5
4168 46 |s 4 17 05 51.0 ? ? 5 5
17 46 46 | 17 46 47 2.5 0,02 0.01 ., »
92 27 50 [:22 27 &0 13.3 0.07 0.06 ” '
6 34 57| 6 34 52 7.9 0.02 0.02 0 ,,
13 33 49 | 13 33 48 4.0 0.03 0.02 s N
14 50 19 | 14 50 17 7.9 0.45 0.80 Quik "
22 01 34 |["22 01 30 7.0 0.07 0.08 Slow ’
14 42 44 | 14 42 43 6.8 0.07 0.07 T |
a1 39, 00 |\— — — 3.1 0.03 — 5 ¥
SRR 410597 3.9 0,22 0.25 Quik 3 Felt
12 29 05 | — — — 2.3 0.02 — Slow '
1 06 07| 1 06 06 3.6 0.04 0.02 S ’
7 56 05 — 6.2 0.41 —_ Quik s
7 08 25 - 3.4 0.07 = Slow 4
12 19 51 — 2.3 0.02 — " ”»
14 33 14 |14 33 14 32.9 0.12 0.21 i '
4 56 47 | 4 56.7 0.9 0.02 0.01 5 z
I8N ATE08 | ji— = 2.1 0.02 -— 29 7
2 58 35 = 1.9 0.02 —_ - "
W e e — 2.8 0.01 — A '
20 40 53 | 20 40 53 6.0 0.02 0.03 4 "
a0 1117 - 1.7 0,02 — = '
ARG AR N RSN T 4.4 0.01 — . "
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TABLE A.

( Larthqualkes)

37

141
142

143

144
145

146
147
1438
149
150

151

153

153

154
155

156

157
158
159
160

161
162
163
164
165

166
167
168
169
170

171
172
173
174
175

176
177
178
179
180

181
182
183
184
185

Date

1013

Qctober

November

December

September 30

30
30
11
11

16
18
18
18
19

19
20
26
26
30

30

€ O =3 =3

22
28

L O W o w

5 @ © & ©o

10
11
13
13

24
25
30
30
31

Time of QOccurrence t

e ————

CE W)

h n

O 57
7 48
21 35
14 49
22 21

2 b8
20 03
21 00
22 17
10 02

19 24
21 28
18 06
18. 10.5
17 33

19 00
16 48
19 51.7
7 25
23 09

22 43
20 59
17 29
13
33

21 35
497
25
14

10 01

10 20
10 23
10 31
11 15
12 04

12 21

o 41
16 45
13 39
14 12

9 03.6
17 42

23 30

g
ol

05
04
07
16

15
15
22
46
16

09
19
03

43

33
32

44
05

59
43
49
29
36

38

03
30
40

13
16
14
30
56

13
28
20
34
26

49
06
45
46

21
14

20
21

10

19
21
18

03

01.7

24
28.3
06.0

00
48

25
05

13

21

35
497
25

11
12

15
05

16

45

14

12

03.9

23

44.0
13.0
30

(N 8§)

8

0l

e

05
10

15
23

11

32
390

45
05

29

49

04

46

Durntion

of
Total

Earthquake

(mean)

m
61.8
1.6
6.0
3.2
5.1

2.0
8.7
19.4
1.7
8.9

4.6
4.7
3.7
5.0
3.1

d.-4
21.4
2.1
6.3
8.0

3.7
3.0
15.7
4.1
4.7

2.9

7
5.3
2.7
2.4

1.3
1.6
- 2.8
4.9
4.3

1.4
2.6
5.7
14
11.9

11.6
2.3
7.9
0.3
7.5

Maximum Rango
of Motion

(E W)
11T
0.95
0.00
0.07
0.05
0.02

0.02
0.38
0.12
0.00
0.07

0.12
0.04
0.06
0.04
0.00

0.05
0.23
0.01
0.27
0.30

0.01
0.01
0.04
0.17
0.02

0.01°
?
0.06
0.00
0.01

0,00
0.00
0,01
0,12
0.0

0.00
0.61
0.02
0.01
0.06

0.03
0.02
0.10
0.03
0.38

(N S)

0.10
0.03

0.49
0.15

0.02

0.11
0.02
0.10

0.04
0.15

0.31
0.41

0.25

0,02

0.10

0.15
0.11

0.06

0.09

0.03

0,10
0.05
0.66

Uharacter

of
Motion

Slow

Quick

Slow
T

Quick
slow

1

13
LB ]
B
1)

8

Quick

Slow

B

Quick

B

Slow

11

"
Quick
Slow

1

Quick

L

Slow

’)

&
1
)

Quick

y

Slow

2}
-8
Quick

slow

Quick
Slow

»?

rr

Intensity

FFeeble

3
B
L B ]

5

¥
1
LR
y

1)

ry
LB
¥
ry

)

1
¥
13
LB

17

1 B
L B
'
1)

1

13
r?
L8
LB

1

$?
1
??
1r

3

LR
L]
1y
¥

L8
L
ry
13

"

Remarks

Fe't

Felt

Felt

Felt
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TAB L E B International
(Pulsatm*y Oscillat wns) Seismological
I W Component. C o
= e e e e MR W
Beginning Ending Maximum
%‘ﬁ;’ | Iour %ﬁ’ Hour %‘fg Hour m.II:: ;11?,:115 1o

\ ) 1 h m m
January 1 a3 January 4 18 January 2—- 3 8- 9 0.02
7 6 9 11 7- 9 11- 9 0.01
15 11 20 20 16-17 18- 9 0.01
22 7 25 0 22-23 14- 9 0.02
a7 0 20 9 27 1-11 0.01
February 3 7 Fobruary 6 1 February 3-5 20- 7 0.03
6 8 8 22 7 10-20 0.02
9 13 11 18 10 11-20 0.01
15 6 20 2 15-16 18- 9 0.02
23 16 24 6 22-23 22-18 0.03
24 18 26 7 25 10-14 0.01
23 11 March 3 0 28-29 22-20 0.02
1 March 4- b 18- 3 0.01
March 4 14 10 0 - - 8 6- 4 0.02
l ._ 8- 9 10- 4 0.02
11 22 12 17 11-12 23- 9 0.01
17 9 20 20 17-20 17- 1 0.03
21 20 24 18 21-22 22-20 0.01
28 6 30 20 28 13-28 0.02
31 19 April 2 0 April ' 14-17 0.01
; 3- 4 18- 9 0.02
=l a ; > g { 4L 5 15- 6 0.02
7 10 8 6 T 14-20 0.01
9 13 13 ) 10 11-19 0.01
19 16 20 18 19-20 20-19 0.02
23 D 26 18 25-26 19- 2 0.01
30 10 Mny 1 9 30— 1 14- 9 0,01
Mey 4 5 G 17 Mny 4—5 16- 3 0.02
13 J 15 18 13-14 10- 7 0.01
19 9 22 0 21-22 10- 9 0.01
June 8 13 June 11 6 June 9-10 17-19 0.01
17 11 21 29 18-19 1- 9 0.02
29 8 30 8 29 9-14 0.01
July 11 8 July 12 20 July 12 3- 8 0.01
August 27 1 “September 3 14 September 2- 3 14— 6 0.05
September 10 4 11 15 10-11 9- 1 0.01
16 9 17 6 16 2-10 0.01
22 9 24 17 23-24 9-11 0.04
October 1- 3 8- 3 0.01
30 9 October 8 16 % ol it o
October 16 13 17 15 16 20-23 0.01
28 23 29 18 29 6-13 0.01
31 23 November 1 23 81— 1 2-17 0.02
November 14 4 16 16 November 15 4-11 0.01
17 6 18 8 17 9-22 0.01
19 0 21 18 19-20 12- 9 0.02
23 6 26 10 25 12-15 0.02
December 1 9 December 2 0 December 1 9-15 0.01
7 23 0 1 8 7-18 0.01
9 23 11 23 10 9-22 0.01
12 14 13 19 12-13 23-16 0.01
15 14 17 21 16-16 22-20 0.03
18 23 20 1 19 9-22 0.02
22 3 25 4 23-24 0- 9 0.02
28 4 January(1913) 1 9 28 13-19 0.01

=




